SFMTA’s designee, in his or her sole discretion, concludes have been 

satisfactorily performed. Payment shall be made within 30 calendar days of 

receipt of the invoice unless the City notifies the Contractor that a dispute as to 

the invoice exists. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed 

$136,700,000 (One Hundred Thirty-Six Million Seven Hundred Thousand 

Dollars). The breakdown of charges associated with this Agreement appears in 

Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by 

reference as though fully set forth herein. In no event shall City be liable for 

interest or late charges for any late payments.